दूरभाष/Phone : 25367033, 25367035, 25367036 फेक्स/Fax : 0091-11-25367024 ई-पेल/E-mail : <u>marb@nmc.org.in</u>, <u>ug@nmc.org.in</u>

पॉकेट -14, सेक्टर-8, ड्रारका, फेस1-, नई दिल्ली77-Pocket- 14, Sector- 8,Dwarka, Phase - 1, New Delhi-77

राष्ट्रीय आयुर्विज्ञान आयोग National Medical Commission Medical Assessment & Rating Board (MARB) UNDERGRADUATE SECTION

No. NMC/UGI/2020/000027 /043994

Date: 06.12.2021

LETTER OF PERMISSION

The Principal/Dean, Mahatma Gandhi Medical College and Hospital, RIICO Institutional Area, Sitapura, Tonk Road, Jaipur, Rajasthan-302022 E-mail: <u>principal.medical@mgumst.org</u>

Sir/Madam,

Subject: Application for Increase of MBBS seats from 150 to 250 at Mahatma Gandhi Medical College and Hospital, Jaipur, Rajasthan under the Mahatma Gandhi University of Medical Sciences & Technology u/s 26(1)(b)(c) & (d), 28(1)(2)(3) & 29 and section 61(2) of the NMC Act, 2019 for the academic year 2021-22=Permission of Medical Assessment and Rating Board – Letter of Permission – regarding.

In continuation to this office Letter dated 16.11.2021 seeking information and your acceptance of the conditions mentioned therein vide letter date: 22.11.2021. We convey that your application for increase of 100 MBBS seats is approved for the academic year 2021-2022.

Approved Permission for 100 MBBS Seats (Increased from 150 to 250 MBBS Seats)

(u/s 26(1)(a)(b) and 28 (1)(2) of the NMC Act, 2019)

This permission for increase of 100 MBBS seats (150 to 250 MBBS Seats) and admission of students will be for such time the first batch of students admitted against the above course appears for the final examination in the subject. The college authorities may take up the matter for recognition of the qualification under section 35(2) of the MMC Act at the time of first batch admitted against the sanctioned intake 250 MBBS Seats of final examination with National Medical Commission.

We are further directed to inform that you and your institution is fully responsible to fulfil and maintain norms including the infrastructure both physical and human resource, teaching faculty and clinical material etc. throughout the academic year, as stipulated in Regulation of National Medical Commission. In case false/wrong declaration or fabricated documents have been used for procuring permission of the MARB and the said misconduct is brought to the notice of National Medical Commission or found during surprise assessment at any stage during the current academic year. Your institution is liable, not be considered for recognition of the degree. This letter of permission will be revoked for the current academic year in such exigency arise. Besides, National Medical Commission is entitled to take all such measure against you and your college/institution as permissible under the law.

1 si

दूरभाष/Phone : 25367033, 25367035, 25367036 फेक्म/Fax : 0091-11-25367024 ई-मेल/E-mail : <u>marb@mmc.org.in</u>, <u>ug@mmc.org.in</u>, पॉकेट -14, सेक्टर-8, द्वारका, फेस1-, नई दिल्ली77-Pocket- 14, Sector- 8,Dwarka, Phase - 1, New Delhi-77

I

5

1

राष्ट्रीय आयुर्विज्ञान आयोग National Medical Commission Medical Assessment & Rating Board (MARB) UNDERGRADUATE SECTION

It is mandatory for the Government Medical colleges to contribute 15% of MBBS seats and 50% of Post Graduate Broad Specialities (MD/MS) for All India Quota respectively, to MCC of DGHS for conduction of counselling as per the directions of the Supreme Courts.

It is also mandatory to develop a website on the medical college/institution and display all the information of the college, courses offered, faculty available and their experience of the last 5 years, students joined, and affiliating university. To display the hospital services, facilities available and the equipment in each speciality, also showing OP and IP census including births and deaths as per the municipal/Govt. records.

Kindly acknowledge the receipt of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

Member/ President Medical Assessment and Rating Board (MARB) National Medical Commission

Copy to:

- The Principal Secretary (H&FW) Department of Health & Family Welfare, Government of Rajasthan, Room No. 5208, Govt. Secretariat, Main Building, Jaipur-302005, Rajasthan. Email: <u>phsrajasthan@gmail.com</u>
- 2. The Director of Medical Education, Government of Rajasthan, Directorate of Medical Education, "Chikitsa Shiksha Bhawan", Govind Marg, Jaipur-302004. Email: commissioner.dme@rajasthan.gov.in
- 3. The Registrar, Mahatma Gandhi University of Medical Sciences & Technology, Mahatma Gandhi Rd, Ricco Industrial Area, Sitapura, Jaipur, Rajasthan 302022.
- 4. The Secretary to the Govt. of India, Ministry of Health & family Welfare, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi- 110011.
- 5. The Assistant Director General (ME), Directorate General of Health Services, 352-A Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi- 110011.
- The Secretary, National Medical Commission, Pocket- 14, Sector 8, Dwarka, Phase- 1, New Delhi – 110077.
- 7. The President, Under Graduate Medical Education Board, NMC.
- 8. DMMP, NMC.
- 9. Guard File.

दूरभाष/Phone : 011 25367033/25367035/25367036 ई-मेल /E-mail : <u>ugmb.nmc@gmail.com</u>, देवसाईट /Website : <u>www.nmc.org</u>. पहिट -14, सेक्टर-8, द्वारका, फस-1, नई दिल्ली-110077 Pocket- 14, Sector- 8, Dwarka, Phase – 1, New Delhi-110077

ルトロス

Date:

राष्ट्रीय आयुर्विज्ञान आयोग National Medical Commission Under Graduate Medical Education Board

No. NMC/UGR/2020/ 0145

The Dean/Principal, Mahatma Gandhi University of Medical Science & Technology, Ricco Industrial Area, Sitapura, Jaipur, Rajasthan 302022 Email: <u>info@mgumst.org</u>

Subject: Continuation of recognition of Mahatma Gandhi Medical College & Hospital, Sitapura, Jaipur for the award of MBBS degree granted by Mahatma Gandhi University of Medical Science & Technology, Jaipur against the intake of 150 seats u/s 11(2) of IMC Act, 1956 and section 35(4) of the NMC Act, 2019.

Sir/Madam,

This office is pleased to grant the continuation of recognition of the MBBS degree awarded by Mahatma Gandhi University of Medical Science & Technology, Jaipur for intake of 150 students in respect of students of Mahatma Gandhi Medical College & Hospital, Sitapura, Jaipur admitted in the academic year 2016-17 only.

2. The continuation of recognition so granted to an Undergraduate course for award of MBBS degree shall be for a period of 1(one) year, i.e. for the year 2021-22 only, in view of ongoing covid-19 pandemic.

3. You are requested to inform the NMC of the next academic year final year examination to conduct an assessment to grant renewal of continuation of recognition for five years.

4. However, the procedure for continuation of recognition shall be as per regulations that would be framed under section 24 and 26 of the NMC Act, 2019.

Undergraduate Medical Education Board

No. NMC/UGR/2020

Date: 14.07.2021

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to: -

- 1. The Principal Secretary (H&FW), Department of Health & Family Welfare Government of Rajasthan.
- 2. The Directorate of Medical Education, Saket Colony, Adarsh Nagar, Jaipur, Rajasthan 302007.
- 3. The Registrar, Mahatma Gandhi University of Medical Science & Technology, RIICO Institutional Area, Tonk Rd, Sitapura, Jaipur, Rajasthan 302022.
- 4. The Secretary to the Govt. of India, Ministry of Health & F.W., Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 5. ADG (ME), Directorate General of Health Services, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi.

6. MARB, NMC.

7. Guard File (UG-Section).